506023821 04/21/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6070536

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALYSSA HARRISON	01/08/2020
JERAMY HARRISON	01/08/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	POO-LASTIC, LLC	
Street Address:	6340 W STONEY BROOK ROAD	
City:	ROGERS	
State/Country:	ARKANSAS	
Postal Code:	72758	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29702521

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5013197875

Email: rashauna@normentlawfirm.com
Correspondent Name: RASHAUNA A. NORMENT

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 30309

Address Line 4: LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72260

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HARRISON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RASHAUNA NORMENT	
SIGNATURE:	/RashaunaNorment/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/21/2020	

Total Attachments: 2

source=InventionAssignment#page1.tif source=InventionAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506023821 REEL: 052451 FRAME: 0662

POO-LASTIC INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

This POO-LASTIC Invention Assignment ("Agreement") is made by and between Jeramy Harrison and Alyssa Harrison (each an "Assignor," collectively, "Assignors") and Poo-Lastic, LLC d/b/a Poo-Lastic, an Arkansas limited liability company ("Assignee"), as of January 10, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignors' Invention</u>. Assignors are co-owners of pending U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/702,521 and the invention as disclosed therein, currently titled "Sleeve Insert with Ball Coupling for RV Sewer Hose" (collectively, the "Invention").
- Assignee hereby accepts, each Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to (1) the Invention; (2) any trade secrets concerning the Invention and the Poo-Lastic business; (3) U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/702,521; (4) any other pending patent applications and any resulting patents obtained for the Invention in the United States or any other country including, but not limited to, nonprovisional patent applications, reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, revisions, extensions, and reexaminations thereof (collectively, the "Patent"), and including all other intellectual and industrial property rights therein; (5) all causes of action and all remedies associated therein, either at law or in equity, for past, present, and future infringement of such rights including, but not limited to, any and all other proceeds of any of the foregoing; and (6) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.
- 3. <u>Communication</u>. Each Assignor agrees (i) to promptly communicate and to cooperate with Assignee to execute (a) all documents, instruments or papers requested by Assignee, at Assignee's expense, for use in connection with the protection, defense, and/or enforcement of the Invention, the Application, and/or the Patent; and (b) all papers in any litigation, administrative proceeding, or legal proceeding (collectively, "Proceeding") concerning the Invention, the Application, and/or the Patent; and (ii) to cooperate with Assignee by obtaining evidence for Assignee in any such Proceeding.
- 4. <u>Authorization to Government Body</u>. Each Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue and to record the title of the Assignee as owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, and the Patent.
- 5. <u>Independent Contractors</u>. This Agreement does not create a joint venture, partnership or other form of business affiliation between the parties; the parties in this Agreement are solely independent contractors.
- 6. <u>Severability</u>. Each section and subsection of this Agreement is severable and, if for any reason any section or subsection is determined to be invalid or contrary to any existing or future law, any such defect will not prevent enforcement of any other provision(s) of the Agreement which is otherwise valid.
- 7. Not a waiver. The failure or delay of either party to enforce any right resulting from breach of any provision of this Agreement by the other party will not be deemed a waiver of any right relating to the breach of such provision or of any other right in this Agreement.
 - **8. General Provisions.** This Agreement:

PATENT REEL: 052451 FRAME: 0663

- a. shall be governed by the laws of the State of Arkansas and the United States of America; the courts of Benton county, Arkansas or the United States District Court for the Western District of Arkansas (located in Fayetteville, Arkansas), whichever is appropriate, shall have jurisdiction over all disputes arising in connection with, or relating to, this Agreement or arising in connection with, or relating to, the parties' relationship and course of dealing; venue is proper in said court(s), and any service of process may be accomplished by personal service or registered mail, return receipt requested to the party at the address set forth in the signature block below or as otherwise designated by the parties;
- **b.** is the complete, integrated and entire agreement between the parties concerning the subject matter hereof, superseding all prior agreements, representations and negotiations of the parties;
- c. may not be modified in any manner except by written agreement executed by all the undersigned;
 - **d.** will be binding upon each signatory and all successors in interest; and
- e. may be executed in counterparts and, if so executed, each executed counterpart will be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together will constitute only one and the same instrument; an executed electronic transmission copy, including an electronic signature of a party, of this Agreement will be acceptable evidence of its execution by that party; however, regardless of whether this Agreement is executed in the form of one original or in counterpart originals, this Agreement will be effective as of the effective date of January 9, 2020.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Agreement to be executed.

Ass	igno	r:

Jeramy Harrison 6340 W Stoney Brook Road Rogers, Arkansas 72758

Jeramy Harrison

By: Jeramy Harrison, Assignor

Assignee:

Poo-Lastic, LLC 6340 W Stoney Brook Road Rogers, Arkansas 72758

Alyssa Harrsion

By: Alyssa Harrison, Member Poo-Lastic, LLC

Assignor

Alyssa Harrison 6340 W Stoney Brook Road Rogers, Arkansas 72758

Alyssa Harrsion
Alyssa Harrsion (Ian 8, 2922)

By: Alyssa Harrison, Assignor